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To: Amir Gholami Date: February 12, 2003
Alameda County Environmental Health
1311 Harbor Bay Parkway, Ste 250 Job No: 4104

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

We are sending you: v Attached [ Under separate cover Via: Postal Service

The following items:

O Drawings . O Prints 0 Plans O Samples Y Report
O Letter 0 Change Order O Specifications 8]
tem # Date Copies Description
Final Closure Report for Underground Storage Tank
1 3/25/03 1 Removal, A-Paratransit Corporation, 822 54" Avenue,
Qakland, CA

These are transmitted as indicated below:

0 For approval 0 For your information O For your use
Y As requested O For review and comment O Returned for corrections
O Handle as Required 11 Returned after loan ad

Remarks: Per your request for Case #2570

ﬁ

by: Tim Cook

ccG:

6940 Tremont Road, Dixon, California 95620 « 707/693-2929 Fax: 707/693-2922




amm W A, CRAIG, INC.
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W  Environmental Contracting and Consulting
-

6940 Tremont Road
Dixon, California 95620
Contractor and Hazardous Substances License #455752
(800) 522-7244
Dixon (707) 693-2929 Napa (707) 252-3353
Fax: (707) 693-2922

May 28, 2003 Project No, 4104

Mr, Leroy Griffin

City of Oakland

Fire Services Agency

One Frank H. Ogawa Plaza
Qakland, CA 94612

Subject: UST Closure Report
A-Paratransit Site
829 54" Street, Oakland California.

Dear Mr. Griffin:

Enclosed is the closure report for underground storage tanks (USTs) formerly located at
829 54" Street in Oakland, California. At present, there is a large stockpile of
contaminated soil in the location indicated on Figure 1 of the report. A-Paratransit is
applying to the UST Cleanup Fund for reimbursement of cleanup costs. The application
will require a letter from the local oversight agency directing the cleanup. When we
spoke this moming you indicated that you would forward this report to the Alameda
County Health Care Services Agency. I spoke with Donna Drogos of the ACHCS this
morning and she is anticipating that you will forward this report to her.

Thank your for your attention to this matter. Please call me at (707) 693-2929 if you have
any questions or concerns in regard to this site.

Sincerely,
W. A. Craig, Inc.

A

Tim Cook, P.E.
Principal Engineer

cc: Shiv Kumar, A-Paratransit Corporation
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FINAL CLOSURE REPORT FOR UNDERGROUND
STORAGE TANK REMOVAL

PROJECT SITE:

A-Paratransit Corporation Y
829 54™ Avenue g

Oakland, CA & v o,

PREPARED FOR:
Mr. Shiv Kumar, President A
A-Paratransit Corporation 2%
22990 Clawiter Rd. v
Hayward, CA 94545

SUBMITTED TO:
Mr. Leroy Griffin
City of Oakland
Fire Services Agency
One Frank H. Ogawa Plaza
Oakland, CA 94612

PREPARED BY:
W. A, Craig, Inc.
6940 Tremont Road
Dixon, CA 95620-9603

Project No. 4104

March 25, 2003
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UST Closure Report March 25, 2003

A-Paratransit Corporation Project No,4104
Oakland, CA Page 2
TANK REMOVAL INFORMATION

Date Removed: February 5" and February 7th, 2003

Reason for Removal: Three underground gasoline, one diesel fuel and one waste oil tanks
were decommissioned to bring the client into compliance with state
regulations.

Tank Transporter; Ecology Control Industries
255 Parr Blvd,
Richmond, CA 94801

Disposal of Tank: Ecology Control Industries

255 Parr Blvd.
Richmond, CA 94801

Soil Sample Processing: Soil samples were analyzed by:

McCampbell Analytical

110 2™ Ave. South

Pacheco, CA 94553

State Certification Number: 1644

(Note: sample processing and associated method preparation numbers
are noted on the lab results, which are attached.)

Location of the tanks: A total of five tanks were removed from 829 54" Ave. Qakland, CA. A

map “Figure 1” is attached which shows the location of the tanks, roads, north direction, and
buildings on site.

Sampling: Soil sampling was performed by WAC Project Manager Peter Maloney. A total of
seven soil samples were collected from beneath the tanks. One sample was collected from
beneath each end of the underground storage tanks (UST), at approximately 12 feet below grade
surface (bgs) in native soil (“Figure 2”). A composite sample was also taken from the stockpile.

Sampling methodology: The soil samples were obtained by driving clean brass cylinders (2" id x
3" length) into native soil that was excavated from the tank pit, and/or product line trench. The
tubes were driven with a wooden mallet. The tubes were then sealed with Teflon™ tape and
plastic end caps. The tubes were labeled then placed in a plastic zip lock bag. The samples were
placed on ice, then transported under chain of custody to a state certified lab for processing. A
copy of the chain of custody form with the requested tests and all test results for the samples is
attached as “Exhibit A”.

WServer'Server Files'\Central Project File\d104 A-Paratransit'Closure Report\S4th ave Final Tank Closure Report.doc
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UST Closure Report March 23, 2003
A-Paratransit Corporation Project No.4104
Oakland, CA Page 3

Pit Closure: The tank pit was lined with plastic and backfilled immediately with clean imported
fill compacted in lifts and leveled to the surface of the surrounding parking lot.

SPECIFIC INFORMATION REGARDING THE TANKS

Tank #1:

Size/capacity: 300 gallons

Former contents of the tank: Waste Oil

Construction of the tank: Single wall steel

Age of the tank: Approximately 30+ years

Condition of the tank upon removal: The tank was found in excellent condition with no holes.

Material sampled: Soil

Soil Analysis: Attached as “Exhibit A”
Tank #2;

Size/capacity: 1,800 gallons

Former contents of the tank: Gasoline

Construction of the tank: Single wall steel

Age of the tank: Approximately 30+ years

Condition of the tank upon removal: The tank was found in excellent condition with no visible
holes.

Material sampled: Soil
Seoil Analysis: Attached as “Exhibit A”

Tank #3:
Size/capacity: 1,800 gallons

Former contents of the tank: Diesel Fuel

WServer\Server Files\Central Project File\d [ 04 A-ParatransitClosure Reporti$4th ave Final Tank Closure Report.doc



UST Closure Report

March 23, 2003
A-Paratransit Corporation Project No.4104
Oakland, CA Page 4

Construction of the tank: Single wall steel

Age of the tank: Approximately 30+ years

Condition of the tank u
holes.

pon removal: The tank was found in excellent condition with no visible
Material sampled: Soil
Soil Analysis: Attached as “Exhibit A”
Tank #4:
Size/capacity: 1,800 gallons
Former contents of the tank: Gasoline

Construction of the tank: Single wall steel

Age of the tank: Approximately 30+ years

Condition of the tank u
holes.

pon removal: The tank was found in excellent condition with no visible
Material sampled: Soil
Soil Analysis: Attached as “Exhibit A
Tank #5:
Size/capacity: 1,800 gallons
Former contents of the tank: Gasoline

Construction of the tank: Single wall steel

Age of the tank: Approximately 30+ years

Condition of the tank u

pon remeoval: The tank was found in excellent condition with no visible
holes.

Material sampled: Soil

WServer\Server Files\Central Project File\d104 A-Paratransit\Closure Reporti54th ave Final Tank Closure Report.doc



UST Closure Report

March 28, 2003
A-Paratransit Corporation Project No.4104
Oakland, CA Page 5

Soil Analysis: Attached as “Exhibit A”

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing information is true and correct.

Executed; March 24, 2003

Nature of Business:  Environmental Consulting and Contracting

Name of Business: W, A. Craig, Inc.
Address of Business; 6940 Tremont Road
Dixon, CA 95620-9603

Printed name and title of responsible professional:
Tim Cook
REA #01988

Date: 5- 27-873

WWServenServer Files\Central Project File\d104 A-ParatransitClosure Report\54th ave Final Tank Closure Report.doc
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: R i 10 Ind Avenue South, #07, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
['é McCampbell Analytical Inc. ; Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925794 162

hetp:veww. mecampbel].com. - -nail: main@mecampbell.com

W, A. Craig Inc.

6940 Tremont Road

Client Project ID: #4104 Date Sampled:  02/07/03

Date Received:  02/07/03

Client Contact: Peter Maloney Date Reported:  02/14/03
Dixon, CA 95620-9603

Client P.O.:

Date Completed: 02/14/03

WorkOrder: 0302087
F ebruary 14, 2003

Dear Peter:

Enclosed are:

1) the results of 8 analyzed samples from your #4104 project,

2). a QC report for the above samples
3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control hmxts

If you have any questions please contact me, McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence

in quality, service and cost, Thank you for your business and | look forward to working with you again.

Yours truly,

’ /—\\ J[LUJL/,.-

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




Eé McCampbell Analytical Inc.

110 2nd Avenue South, #137, Pacheca, CA 94553-3560
Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax 923-798-1622
http:iwww.mecampbell.com E-mal: maingdmecanpbell.com

W. A, Craig Inc. Client Project ID: #4104

6940 Tremont Road

Date Sampled:  02/07/03

Date Received: 02/07/03

Client Contact: Peter Maloney
Dixon, CA 95620-9603

Date Extracted: 02/07/03

Client P.O:

Date Analyzed: 02/07/03-02/11/03

Extraction imethod: SW5030B

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX and MTBE*

Analytival methods:  SW80213/8015Cn Waork Order: 0302087
Lab D Clicut IDx Matrix TPH{g) MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes DI | % 5§
| \' | a0
(AL W S ] e o ownpeo | R S B N L
| | ! ! i : , .
0024 | FO1 P8 | 730,a i ND=<2.0 ! 0.7 J 1.0 | I1 ‘ 18 | 40 ¢ 107
- + ,,,,,,,, — L ———e ! ——e 4T
| y T 1 | | Mo |
003A | F02 s | 1600 f ND<to ! 1 37 _ 30 5.6 200! 954
o —~—v———‘-~~‘- ——————————— - -*jﬁ——f—-——-—— ———— —T— T —— ———— .—-Jﬁ—-———*-———i—»f ﬁ‘]'-——--fﬁ---
0044 F03 | S $90a | ND<lo 38 i 22 | 1 i 6.1 200 | 113
_-“--_E_- —— i —— | — e — j._ - 77__ R l T e 7‘1‘_ — ; —_—
005A Fo4 P8 150,a ND=<2.0 : 2.1 1 .32 4.0 ! 0.63 i 40 | 114
T e B e N B ey SR
i - i :
oAl P21 Moa w020 | ose | N
i !
007A Fo6 S | 4%a | ND<o 4.0 I 04| 1.4 | L6 L4011
| U S | i_ _____ e |
| i |
DOBA SP14-8P4-4 | § | 150,a ND<(.50 0.12 i 0.28 i 0.24 # 1.5 | 10 J 110
T T i

i - - - . i 77.‘!_, ,T_.._ —
———— S N P S ——— b S gﬂL_ ______ S B N
o 47 | o
— ——— —_— i —— e L L e
i | ‘ ‘ ! | |
S I N e Ay et S
S+
— b e L N N T
B T | ! nl i o
i i \ \ ‘! [ ! |
ReporigLint fr DE= W A | NA ] wa NA NA | ONA 1w
ND means not detected at or }-,ﬁ_—..”;h___.‘_.ﬁ'___ et T — ]
above the reporting limic S| 1.0 : 005 1 0,005 0.005 | 0005 ' 0005 | 1 mgKg
: ! | |

*water and vapor samples are reported in pg/L, soit and sludge samples in mp/kg,

# ¢luttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is signi

peaks present: g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; k)

derived from gasoling (zviation £45). M) no recognizable pattern.

wipe samples in pg/wipe, and TCLP extracts in pg/l.

+The fallowing descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cwrsory in nature and McCam

ificant; b) heavier gasoline range compeunds are significant(aged gasoline?; ¢) lighter gasoline Tange
compounds {the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) pasoline range compounds havin

altered gasoline?; ¢) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (stodda

sample that contains greater than ~2 val, % sediment; §) reparting limit raised due to high MTBE content; k) TP

phelt Analytical is not respansible for their interpretation: a)

g broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biclogically
rd solvent / mineral §pirit?); 1) one to a few isolated non-target
lighter than water iimmiscible sheen/product is present; i) tiquid
H pattern that does nat appear to he

DHS Certification No. 1644

(\L%L_C/ ) Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager
\//




,‘% McCampbell
s

118 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 943515530
Telephone - 925-798-1620  Fax - 925-798-1622
hrp/Aywaw.mecamphbell com E-mnail: maisfamecarnpbel

Analytical Inc.

L.com

W. A Craig Inc,

Client Project ID: #4104

6940 Tremont Road

Date Sampled:

02/07/03

Date Received:

02/07/63

Client Contact: Peter Maloney
Client P.O.:

Date Extracted: 02/07/03
Dixon, CA 95620-9603

Date Analyzed: 02/08/03

Diesel Range (C1 0-C23) Extractable Hydrocarbons as Diesel*
Analytical methods: SW8015C

Cxtraction method: SW35500

Work Order: 0302087
Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH(d) DF | 958
] i ‘ |
0302087-001A | W01 | S J 54dg I S U
I e S -+ T —_— —— ,,+ R
0302087-002A l Fo1 / s 240,d,g L1105
A e s e T ]
0302087-003A | F02 4__ s | 290,d.¢ | 1 ’ 105
———_— e e ,Im_ ,‘rm.. ]
0302087-00D4A FO3 5 J 130,d.g S T
—_— e ‘______Tﬁ___,ﬁ,___ll. ——— . ————ee ,,ii____.,,,
0302087-006A FOS boos 200,d 5 | 946
,,,,,,,,,,, e e e ‘___..,\,,ﬁ_._f_ S
0302087-007A FO6 s 64,4 I 1 106
A R o B N R
| . |
0302087-008A SP1-4-5P4-4 | S i 170,n,g s | 902
S ‘_'_ ,MT_ e ———— ‘%ﬁ__.,%ﬁ
i \
T — e —— B e —
[ |
T T T T T
—— —
J‘ i
. . ——— - | S —
| .‘
T T T e e A
| R
: i
|
S —_— b
| | o
Reporting Limit for DF = | w NA F NA
ND means not detected at or O ﬁ—f T T T ee— A
above the reporting limir l ! L0 i mg/Kg
* water and vapor samples are reported in g/l wipe samples in ug/wipe, soil/solid/slud

ge samples in mg/kg, product/oilnon-aqueous liquid samples in
mg/L, and all TCLP / STLC / SPLF extracts in ne/l.

# clutlered chromatogram resultin

8 in coeluted surrogate and sample peaks, or; surropate peak is on elev

by dilution of original extract,

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromat
unmodified or weakly modified diesel is signifi
gasoline range compounds are si
1solated peaks present; g)

reater than ~2 vol,

cant; b) diesel range compounds are sigii
gnificant; e) unknown medium boiling poiat pattern tha
oif range compounds are significant; k) lighter than water im
% sediment; k) kerosene/kerosene ran gc; 1) bunker oil; m) fuel oil;

ated baseline, or: surropate has been diminished

bgram arc cursery in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpreiation; a)

ficant; no recognizable pattern; ¢) aged diesel? is significant); d)
t does not appear 1o be derived from diesel; £} one to a few

miscible sheen/product is present; o} liquid sample that conlains
1t} sloddard solvent / mineral spirit.

DHS Certification No. 1644

(\(“JG/ Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager
—
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t’é MecCampbell Analytical Inc.

110 2nd Avenue South, 417, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620
hitp:www.mecampbell.com  E-mail- mainigpmeemmpbell.com

Fax : 925-798-1622

W. A Craig Inc.

6940 Tremont Road

Client Project ID: #4104

Date Sarnpled:  02/07/03

Date Received: 02/07/03

Dixon, CA 95620-9603

Client Contact: Peter Maloney

Date Extracted: 02/07/03

Client

P.O.:

Date Analyzed: 02/07/03

Analytical Method: SM3320E/F

Petroleum Qil & Grease with Silica Gel Clean-Up*

Work Order: (1302087
Lab ID Chent ID Matrix POG
0302087-001A WOoi A 53
0302087-008A 5P1-4-3P4-4 i 5 600
: ]
i
. ] ]
i ]
|
B ,ﬁ_1 ——— ,F__ ....... S S, R, - S
i i
e e e e . S |
i :
| @
_ ! . | . e
; :
. ) W NA
Method Acewracy and Reporting Units | . e —
§ 50 mp/Kg

DHS Certification No. 1644

(\L'L\U[ Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager
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',_4? McCampbell Analytical Inc, |

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-3360
Telephone : 25-798-1620  Fax : 925-798- 1622
httpy/Awww.mccampbell com F-mail: maingdmecampbell.com

W. AL Craig Ine.

6940 Tremont Road

Dixon, CA 95620-9603

Client Project ID: #4104

Date Sampled:  02/07/03

Date Recetved: 02/07/03

Client Contact; Peter Maloney

Date Extracted: 02/07/03

Client P.Q.:

Date Analyzed: 02/09/03-02/12/03

Extraction Meiliod: SW3350C

Semi-Volatile Organics by GC/MS (Basic Target List)*
Analytical Method: SW8220D

Work Order: $302087

Lab 1D | o 0302087-001 A . o
N Client ID | W0l
Matrix Soil
Compound | Concentration * | DF lkcff:x:"g Compound | Concentration * | DF :Rcf:::.’f] ¢
Acenaphthene i ND i 1.0 1 033 | Acenaphthylene B ' ND 10 | 033
Anthragene ND 1.0 | 033 |Benzidine ‘ ND 1.0 1 16 |
Benzoic Acid ND Lo 1.6 | Benz(ajanthracene ’ ND 110 0.33
Benzo(b)luoranthene ND 101 033 ; Benzo(k)fluoranthene ___ND 1o 033
‘Benzo(g h,i)perylene ND .10 | 033  Benzo(a)pyrene ND 1.0 0.33
Benzyl Alcobol ND LD 0.66 | Bis (2-chloroethoxy) Methane ) CND P10 1 033
' Bis (2-chloroethyl) Ether ND L0} 033 18is (2-chloroisopropyl) Ether :‘ ND 1.0 0.33 |
| Bis (2-ethylhexy]) Phihalate ND 1.9 | 033 ; 4-Bramophenyl Phenyl Ether 1 ND I {0 0.33
Butylbenzyl Phthalate ND {10 ! 0.331 . 4-Chloroaniline ND P LD § 066
4-Chlore-3-methylphenol ND 1.0 0.33 ! 2-Chloronaphthalene L ND Y| 0.33
2-Chlorophenol ND . L0 | 033 | 4-Chlorophenyl Phenyl Ether ND 10 133
Chrysene ND ] 1o 0.33 | Dibenzo(a h)anthracene ND | 1.0 0,33
Dibenzofuran ND 1.0 0.33 | Di-n-butyl Phthalate _ ND J10 t o033
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND . 1.0 |_0.33 | 1,3-Dichlorobenzene | ND 10 ] 033
1.4-Dichlorobenzene NI 110 + 833 :33-Dichlorobenzidine . : ND} F L0 066
| 2,4-Dichlorophenol NI L0 | 0.33_ Dicthy! Phthalate : ND I 10 | 033
2 4-Dimethylphensl ND 1.0 0.33 | Dimethyl Phthalate __ND - 1.0 0.33 |
ﬂf?ﬁ_‘litm'zﬂﬁgﬂ/ﬂ@gv : ND 1.0 1.6 | 2,4-Dinitrophenol X ___ND oo 1.6
2.4-Dinitrotoluene : ‘ ND 1.0 0.33 | 2.6-Dinitrotolzene ) ND . 1.0 0.33
Di-n-octyl Phtiralate ND . L 10 0.33 ! 1,2-Diphenylhydrazine ND 1.0 . 633
| Fluoranthene . ND " 1.0 0.33 : Fluorene ND 410 0.33
 Hexachlorohenzene ND 1.0 | 033 . Hexachlorobutadiene . ND D10 | 033
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ND Y 1.6 | Hexachloroethane . ND g ! 033
Indeno {1,2,3-cd) pyrene ND 1.0 0.33 : Isophorone ND 1.0 0.33 |
2-Methylnaphthalene 10 . 1.0 | 033 2-Methylphenol (o-Cresol) i ND 10 . 033
3 &/or 4-Methylphenol (m,p-Cresol} ND 1.0 (.33 | Naphthalenc 0.83 1.0 033
2-Nitroaniline ND 1.0 1.6 ' 3-Nitroaniline ND o 16
 4-Nitroanjline i ND 1.0 1.6 | 2-Nitrophenol . . ND | Lo 16
| 4-Nitrophenol ND 10 ! 16 [Niwobenzene ND | 10 T 033
 N-Niteosediphenylamine ND 1o 0.33 | N-Nitrosodi-n-propylaming ND 10 © 033
Pentachlorophenol - ND 1.0 1.6 | Phepanthrene ! ND 10 | 033
Phenol o ND 1.0 | 033 | Pyrene . ND Lo 0.33
1,2.4-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 1 0,33 2.4,5-Trichlorophenol i ND 110 | 033
2.4.6-Trichlorophenol ND 1.0 | 0.3
Surrogate Recoveries (%)
_ %SSt ) 102 | 95852 B ! 89.0
| 26583: 983 . %SS4: 102 o
%385: 929 i %SS6: 948
Comments:

organic contenl.

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts arc re
product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L.

Y lighter than waler immiseible sheen/product is present; 1)

ND means not detected above the reporing fimit; N/A means analyte not applicable 1o this analysis.

# surrogate diluted out of range; &) low or ne surrogate due 1o matrix interference.

ported in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in ma/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe,

liquid sample that contains greater than ~2 val, % sediment; J) sample diluted due to high

DHS Certification No. 1644

/\\J{’u_ﬂf Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager
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‘é_ McCampbeli Analytical Inc.

HO 2nd Avenue Soutls, #1037, Pacheco, CA 94533-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1630 Ty - 935. 798-1622
hitp:/www mecampbel} com E- mail: main@meeampbell cam

W. A Craig Inc.

6940 Tremont Road

Client Project IT): #4104

Date Sampled;

02/07/03 ]

Date Received: 02/07/03

Dixon, CA 95620-9603

Client Contact: Peter Maloney

Date Extracted: 02/07/03

Client P.Q.:

Date Analyzed: 02/09/03-072/ 12/03

Exlraction Method: $W3350C

Semi-Volatile Organics by GC/MS (Basic Target List)*

Analyticat Method: SW2270D

Werk Order: 0302087
. _LablD | — e 03020870084 S
o _ Client ID A ———— ___SP14- S‘P4-j47"_ e e
MZL[I‘IX | Soil
Compound J Concentration * | DE i‘Rcf?nZ',"g Compound Concentration * | DF jmfic:;'."‘g
Acenaphthene —eee {1 ®p L0 o033 | Acenaphthylene . ND Lo i 033
An[hraceneﬁ___ﬁ__ﬁ__ﬁ_ﬁi__ﬁ_l\l_[)_ﬁ__i__l_.ﬂﬁ}» 033 JBcnzu‘Jme __*_‘_4;____._}{2__;1@_7_1 e
Benzoic Acid . _g:__g_kNl) _ﬂ_lﬁ - 16 - "Be Bcnz(a)anthracene —— ﬁf__w___iNﬁD_ﬁ__J‘h_l 0 ¢ 033
Benzg{_b)ﬂx_{gamhunui ______ ﬁ_;? __ND S L ) 33 | Benzo(k fiuoranthcne e i,,,_,,_N.Q__.,,,H_E.LG_ 0.33
Benzo(g.h, Dperylene 1. ND Ll 1o ' 033 Benzn(__gyrcne S ﬂ_]?_,ﬁ__.,t_l:o ' 0,33 |
Benzyl Alcohot o ﬁ'__ mNQ__ﬁ L0 ¢ 066 | ‘ Bis (2- chlomcfhoxy) Methane i __ND LG 0.33
Bis (2-chloroethyl) Ether R NDﬁ__i ' 10 10 033 | IBﬁ(_chlnrotrsnEmpyl)Ether o ND 0.33 ]
__1_3_1}57(2_&11)51“[12;3/1) ) Phthalate .____ND 033 _ | 4-Bromophenyl Phenyl yl Ether L0t 0.3
 Butylthenzy) | Phthalate o T__.W,ND o lﬁj 033 T i 4-Chloroaniline — e ND 10 1 066
| 4-Chioro- JK‘Egmr_Ilylphenul of__ i___"_ ND | 0. 33 l 2 ChloranaEhthaicne j_ﬁﬁ_ o
2- -Chlorophenot _ ~ ~— " I _ND ,ﬁ__!_ 1 0 1 0.33_| 4-Chlorophenyl Phenyt Ether I
 Chrysene A,_m,i,ﬁ_iw_,ip_ 1o 1 03 33 Dlhenzo(a {a,Ipanthracene
| Dibenzofuran S 10 ___‘79_13 | Di- _Di-n-butyl Phthalate —
1,2 chhlorcbglzgqg_ S S X 33 13+ D:cj[Lmbcnzene ~
1,4 +Dichlorobenzene ~ ____ND 1o o 33ﬁ 3-Dichlorobenzidine -
S pmerophenal___ "1 p | o Diethy] Phihatae_ ]~
24 Dimethylphenol T T Ry LO0_{ 053 | Dimethyl Phihalure |
| 4,6-Dinilro-2-methylpheno] L L0 | 16 34 4-Dinitrophenol
ﬁzjggl@p‘li@e_ o i . ﬁN_Di_:_I 0 033 |2 6-Dm11romlucne o
Dinoctyl Phthalate ND [ 10 033 112Dj henylhydrazine I
| Ftuoranthene _,ﬁ_,ﬁ__L_,‘NQ_.,,‘E _le j 9.33 | Fluorene I
IIexach]orobcnzcne | _ND ' 10 ¢ 033 chachlorobuiadlene .
}Ie\aclliow@wtadlene ,ﬁ_i,,‘_.__ND__ _ble JL L6 6 Hexachlorocthanci_ﬁﬁ_i
Indeno (1,2,3-cd) pyre L I — - |_L.Q___| 033 _| Isophorene
| 2- Methylnaphfhalene J_ 42 410 1 31 | 2- Meth}_ghmol (u-Crcsol]

| 3 &/or 4- Mcthylphﬁml (m p- Cresol) L ND

P10 033 _LNgBhthalene

-Nllmamlme e ‘_L_WER—T IO I‘Sf 3- Nltroamlme ___t_— ) o
4 N]tmamhne e Ih__,hND‘__l 1, 0 J_l 6 ;2 NltruphcngL_ _ﬁ:_ o
i -Nlmnﬂl ., __ND |1 i)_{r 1 6 Nnrobenzcnc_
N-Nitrosediphenylamine 7._‘-[_"__‘?\!"2 m__,l 10 | 033 l 1 N-Nitrosedi- n-pmpyldmme
I’entacl_llnrophu1o[_7m_ ———fND 110 i1 5 16 | Phcnamhrcne —
Phenol ——— R T 033J Pyrene o
_13__4 Inch)ombegggge o ___ND 1 0 1 033 ’ 124 S—Tnchlomphcnol .
2.4 6-Trichloraphenol ] ND Tl 0 033 i
Sarrogate Recoveries (%)
4SS —— 00 %SS 819
= T [ S .
Y2553 107 __%S56: . 836
Commenls;

* waler and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP ext
product/oil mon-aqueous liguid samples i mg/L.

# surrog

organic content,

tacls are reported in pg/f., soilisludge/solid samples i mg/ke,

ND means not detected aboye the reporting fimit; N/A means analyte not applicabie to this analysijs.
ate diluted out of range; &) low or no sutrogate due to matrix interference,

h) tighter than waler inmiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that

wipe samples in Hefwipe,

contains greater than ~2 vol, % sediment; j) sample diluted due 1o high

- - - - - - - P re

DHS Certification No. 1644

K/\W;( Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager
-
A




118 2nd Avenue Soutiy, #D7, Pachieco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925.798-1620 Fax - 925.798-1622
httpwsav mecampbell.com  E-mail: mamzmeceampbell.com

‘é MecCampbell Analytical Inc.

W. A Craig Inc. Client Project ID: #4104 Date Sampled:  02/07/03

6940 Tremont Road Date Received: 02/07/03

ue o low surrogate recovery; z) reporting fnit raised due 10 matrix interference.

P
DHS Certification No. 1644 . \i{\fﬁAngela Rydelius, Lab Manager

l Client Contact: Peter Maloney Date Extracted: 02/07/03
Dixon, CA 93620-9603
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 02/10/03-02/13/03
l CAM /CCR 17 Metals*
Lab ID | 0302087-0014 0302087-002A ¢ 0302087-003A 0302087-004A | Reporting Limit for DF =1,
N S — ’,, - S ‘ SR S et e TR e e e N’D means not dt:[e(.‘tﬂd
Matrix 8 : R} : S . 3 ) S w
Extraction Type TILC T TTLe . Tie T e ng/Ke gl
l ICP Metals, Concentration*
Analytical Method: 6010C Extraction Method: $W3030R Work Order: 4302087
L .. DiutionFactor| s
Antimony ] 25 | NA ]
Baiom 25 | NA_
Belliom ] _05 | NA
Cadmium _ ] B . ND __ | D& _NA
l Chromium ! D Q.5 T_ MNA
LLL —— ] . A S ) —_— Lo Me | NAC
Cobalt R ; 9] 7 90 |20 [T
Copper I | | 20 | NA
bed T N N T T
Molybdeamn T S - T __ND _ 20 [ Na
Mickel e | 20 | _NA
Siver 10 | NA
l | Vanadium —— 20 | _NA |
| Zine —_— 38 ! ] — 1.0 | NA |
%SS: 108 ! 103 103 } 104 !
GFAA Metals, Concentration*®
Analytical Method: SW7610 Extraction Method: SW3050B
P s I R S R T N
gt — T R — M N T Ne [ 28 mA
l | Selenium . NO ,Jr_ _ND _ _ND e NP ) 25 ] NA ]
| Thallium ND = ND | ND ! ND 25 ' NA
Cold Vapor Metals, Concentration*
' Analytical Method: $%74718 Extraction Method: SW74711
e Dlonacor] 1 T T N
Mercury ND | ND ND ND 006 | NA |
Comments j ! | |
* water and liquid samples are reported in meg/L, soi];’sludgc/solid!prnduct samples in mg/kg, wipes in pg/wipe and all TCLP/ STLC / DISTLC / SPLP
extracts in mg/L.
# means surrogate recovery outside of Acceptance range due fo malrix interference; ND means not detected above the reparting limit; N/A means not
. applicable to this sample or instrumext,
Analytical Methods: EPA 6010C/200.7 for all elements except: 200.9 (water- Sh, As, Pb, Se, TIY; 245.1 (Hg), 7010 (s[udgc/soil!solid.’o:‘l/product/wipes -
I As, Se, TI);, 74718 (Hg).
1) liquid sample that contains greater than ~2 vol. % sediment; this sediment is extracted with (he liquid, in accordance with EPA methodologics and can
significantly effect reported metal concentrations; j} reporting limit raised due 1o insufficient sample amount; k) quantitated value base an provided total
l air volume per client: v) estimated values d




- i ! 10 2nd Avenue Sauth, #D7, Pacheca, CA 94353-3560
é McCampbell Analytical Ine, ‘

Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax - 925-798-1622
http/Awww. mecainpbell.com E-mait; maitizhmeeanpbell.com

W. A. Craig Inc. Client Project II: #4104 Date Sampled: 02/07/03

6940 Tremont Road Date Received: 02/07/03

Client Contact: Peter Maloney Date Extracted: (2/07/03
Dixon, CA 95620-9603

| Client P.O).: Date Analyzed: 02/10/03-02/13/03

=

CAM / CCR 17 Metals*

Lab ID { 0302087-003A ‘ 03702087-7(}061&7 030208'{7007A 7/03__027(7)787—008}\ Reporting Limit for DF =1;

ZOU8A | R ol
ClitlD | rot ' FosT T ros SPI-4-SPAA_ | et repontmsen
Matrix S , S 5 5 W

Extraction Type TILC ' tree T e — mylL

ICP Metals, Concentration®
Extraction Method: $W3050D
— DiutionFactor{ 1 ] | N e T
| Antimony ND | |

e —— N n T e T
{ Barium ... 130

Analytical Methad: 6010C

Work Order: 0302087

Beryltium

[ Zinc . i 19 T T T

fine _ .ﬁ__.,ﬁ-_.ﬁﬁ_viﬂmg'_ﬁ_&.gﬂ_p__:@_.ﬁ_.
%85S; 104 i 108 ‘ 105 | 105

|
GFAA Metals, Concentration*
Extraction Method: S3W3050B

Analytical Method: SW7010

: . ‘ e B e
Arsenic B B R S SN ¢ N ST Y W Y

| Selenium Ny L ND e MD | 25 | NA
| Thallium ND | ND 7 ND o !

Cold Vapor Metals, Concentration*
Extraction Method: SW7471B
L ____ Dilution Factor| '} | ] |

—— ) T
Mercury 0064 ; ND ! ND | 017 | 006 | NA
Comments I

Analytical Methad: SW7471B

* water and liquid samples are teported in m

/L. sail/sludge/sotid/product samples in mg/kg. wipes in pgiw
extracts in mg/L.

ipeand all TCLP / STLC/ DISTLC / SPLP

# means surrogate recovery cutside of acceptance ran

ge due to matrix interference;
applicable o this sample or instrument.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means not

Analytical Methods: EPA B0E0C/200.7 for al} elements

excepl: 200.9 (water- Sh, As,
As, Se, TIY; 74718 {Hp).

Pb, Se, TN); 245.1 (Hg), 7010 (s]udga/soil/so]idfnilfprnduct/wipcs -

it liquid sample that contains greater than ~2 vol.
significantly effect reported metal concentrations;

% sediment; this sedjment is extracted with the liguid, in accordance with EPA methodologies and can
air valtime per client; v) estimated values due Lol

) reporting limit raised due to insy flicient sample amount; k) quantitated vatue base on provided total
OW surropate recavery, z) reportine Hmit raised due to matrix interfercnce.

DHS Certification No. 1644

(/\\\Lguj/_ Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager

.| Silver —— b ND _ND I Nb | _ND
' | Vanadium




fg MecCampbell Analytical Inc.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA $45353-5560
Telephane : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-793-1622
htpsAiwww.nccatmpbell.com E-nmail: mainédmceanmpbell.com

W. A, Craig Inc. Client Project 1D #4104 Date Sampled:  02/07/03
6940 Tremont Road Date Received: 02/07/03

Client Contact: Peter Maloney Date Extracted: 02/19/03-02/21/03
Dixon, CA 95620-9603

Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 02/24/03

[Exraction methed: CA Title 22

Lead by ICP*

Analvtical methods:

SWo0aC Work Order: 0302087
Lab ID Client [D Matrix Extraction Lcad DE % 88
| ‘
0302087-008A | SP1-4-5p4-4 : 5 i STLC J 20 1 N/A
. H | ! i 1
i | | L]
— #_ ———— ﬁ__,ﬁ_lgﬁ_
SN N N S —
| — |
| | |
R e — —i - ———
| | I
— e ——— S
| |
- L —_—
T ]
oo ,;r_ - - ————— ,,l‘ﬁ._qlﬁ_ -
! 1 | ‘
i | I
P ! [ i
e L . i i
| |
e e N S S ———————— e m! e
| | | L
— ,ﬁ.i__ ———— - —_——— —— ﬁ_'_ -
I :
e — b L e i S
| | ]
-t i b
| ' L
: i
R T S N
S A R R N N
| ]
T
| ; ! i i
i i | | | '
Reporting Limit for DF =1; LW e NA  mglL
ND means nol detected at or Lo +_ ———— —
above the reporting limit | 3 r STLC 0.2 i mg/L.
* water samples are reported in me/L, soil/sludge/solid/product samples in mg/kg, wipes in pe/wipe and all TCLP / STLC / DISTLC / SPLP extracts in
g P
mg/E.

Analytical Methods: EPA 601
As, Se, TI}; 74718 {He).

1) liquid sample that contains greater than ~2 vol.

DISTLC extractions are performed using STLC methodolagy except th
JMSTLC resuits are not applicable to STLC regulatory limits.

significantly effect reported metal concentrations;

ND means not detected abave the Teporting limit; N/A means not applicable 1o this sample or instrament.

0C/200.7 for all elements except: 200.9 {water- Sb, As, Ph, Se, TIy; 245.1 (Hg); 7010 {sludge/

% sediment; this sediment is exiracted with the i

z) reporting Jimit rzised due to matrix interferenc

at deionized water is substituted for citric acid bulfer as the extraction fluid.

soil/solid/oil/product/wipes -

quid, in accordance with EPA methodologies and can
£ )

DHS Certification No. 1644

J%Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




g - . 10 Znd Avenue South, ED?, Pacheco, CA 94533-5560
.Lg‘ McCampbell Analytical Inc. ‘ Telephane : 925-798.1620  Fax - 925798, 427
vty ' hitpfwsew.mccampbel .o E-maii: main

‘dimecampbel! com

QC SUMMARY REPORT F OR SW8021B/8015Cm

Matrix; 5 WorkOrder: 302087
' EPA Method: SWB021B/8015Cm Extraction: SW50308 BatehlD: 5820 Spiked Sample iD: N/A
' Sample  Spked M- . MSD® MS.MSD*. LGS Lcsp LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
Compound . e e : o : :
| mg/Kg | magiKg % Rec. | % Rec. , %RPD - % Rec. . % Rec. . %RPD  Low High
TPH{gas) N/A E 0.60 ’ N/A PoON/A | N/A P 2 | 104 ; 781 i 80 ; 120
- e [ e _ ! | o PR __#n_
MTBE 0.10 | NA | NA J N/A 1 920 I\ 568 . 604 80 | 120
e — o B SR S ii._. ,,,,,, ———al  R— [l T — : ...... J J— N : .
Benzene 0.1¢ 1 MN/A f N/A f N/A 105 | 104 @.oop : 80 ‘ 120
L e . ..._u1', ——— _4;, e : e ...i.. e : —f e L
Toluene 0.10 f NiA f‘ N/A J N/A !! 105 0 sss 80 ! 120
e [ R S| - T - - — ]
Fiylbenzene 010 | Ma | Na : NACT I T ke |y gy
Xylenes 030 | A 2 } NA o g g L0
B R AU N U S AR RTINS NV N . e d A
%458 100 f N/A | N/A ; N/A ) 094 % 94,7 f 4.87 i 20 120
! : ! {
—_— ]
Al larget compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
L NONE
MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Controi Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Controf Sample Duplicate: RPD = Relative Percent
Deviation
NIA = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate
NR = analyte concantration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for waler matrix or sample dituted due to high matrix or
analyte content.

% Recovery = 100 * {(MS-Sample} / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS —~ MSD) / (M5 + MSD} = 2.

"MS and / or MSD spike recoverias ma

¥ ot be near 100% or the RPDg near 0%

if. &) the sample is inhomo
r by if that specific sample matrix interferes

analyle refative to the amount spiked, o with spike recovery.

genous AND contains significant concentrations of




Teleplone : 925-798-1620  Fax - Y25-798-1622

hrtp:,’/wwu'.mccampbci].L‘mn E-mail: maingfmecanpbellvon

- . . ; 110 20d Avenue Soutly, #D7. Pacheco, CA 94353-35060
& McCampbell Analytical Inc.
Ao

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8015C

Matrix: S WorkOrder: 0302087
EPA Method: SWBQ15C Extraction: SW3550C BatchlD: 5344 Spiked Sample 1D 0302100-001A W
Sample | Spiked  MS* . MSD MS-MSD* LGS LGSD LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
Compound s RIS S S . .
mg/Kg ' mgiKg I % Rec. * % Rec. . %RPD ' % Rec. % Rec. . % RPD l_ow High
TPH() | ~D | 150 ' 1420 R B 546 S0 g 130
_______ e e e B e i T = |- - Bt L S { Epp— ..?_ ——— ’5 e et e o R L
%85 [ 715 100 106 [106 1 0.0396 I S B N R
| ! | ! i : ! : i i
All ta

rgel compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were N

D less than the miethod RL with the following exceptions:
WONE

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Malrix Spike Dupl
Deviation

icate; LCS = l.aberatory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicaie; RPD = Relative Percent

]
NiA = not enough sampt
NR = analyte concent

& to perfarm matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.
ration In sampie exceeds spike amount far soll matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sampie diluted due 1o high matrix or
analyte content.

% Recovery = 106G * {M5-Sample) / (Amount Spiked), RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) 7 {MS + MS0) * 2,
"MS and f or MSD Spike recoveries may not be near 10

0% or the RPDs near 0% if a) the sampie
analyte relative 1o the amaunt spiked, or b)

if that specific sample malrix interferas with

is inhomogenous AND contains significant concentrations of
spike recovery.




= N 10 2nd Avenpe South, 137, Pachceo, CA
& McCampbel| Analytical Ine.

Telephone : 925-708-1520
| xe hltp.‘f’f’ww\\.mccnmpbcil.com 12

BAFA3-3360
Fax : 92379481627
RULDE maintmecmybell. com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8615C

Matrix: S WorkQrder: 0302087
FEPA Methed: SWs01sc Extraction: SW35500 BatchfD: 5819 Spiked Samgple ID- 0302048-0484
Sample | Spiked . MS* . MsD MS-MSD*' Les | Lesp ;LCS—LCSD'Acceptance Cniteria (%)
Compound [— R e S T ,‘L.__..,,ﬁ__.. e FR .
ma/Kg 1 molkg ! % Rec. | % Rec. i % RPD ! % Ree, . % Rec, [ %RPD | ow High
T - " ; - -
TPH(d) TR BRI N VE T TP P93l w3 o 130
e R B R S S e I R ”‘héé' B . .
%SS! 96.5 1 100 T 06 106§ ooz Loeag | g g | ooe3s I g 130

All target compounds in the Method Bl

ank af this extractinn batch were NI fess than the method RI with the {1
NONE

OWINg exceptions:

licate; LCS = Laboratory Cont

i Tke; i ] rol Sample; LGSO = Laboratory Contral Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Pergent
NIA = not enough sa mple to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate,
NR

= gnalyte concentration i sample exceeds spike amount for sgjf matrix or exceeds
analyte content.

2x spike amount for water matrix or sample dr

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample} / {Amount Spikad); RPD = 100 * (MS - M35Dy (MS + MSD) * 2,
"5 and / or MSD sptke recoverias may not be near 100% or the RPDs near 0% if. a) the sampis is inhomogenous AND contains sign
{8nalyte relative to the amount Spiked, or b) if that specific sample matrix inerferes wit

h spike recavery.

luted due (o high matrix ar }
f
fficant concentrations of ;




P i ‘ 110 2nd Avenue South, 57, Pacheca, CA 94553-3360
[ ,.ué McCampbell Analytical Inc. ‘
.o

Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fay T935-T98- 1622
hitp:/fwwew mecampbell com  E-mail: ningdmecampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SMS55208/F

Matrix: 5 WorkQrder: 0302087
EPA Method: SM5520E/F

Extraction; PR9071_SG_S BatchlD; 5799

Spiked Sample iD: 0302013-008A
| Sample | Spiked [ MS* | MSD* MS-MSD* LGS | LCSD {LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
Cgmpound [ U : T T .
mg/Kg | ma/Kg % Rec. | % Rec. . % RPD | %Rsc. % Rec. . %RPD | Low High
‘ : ] , a‘ ; :
POG ND ¢ 200 bog7 o100 - 305 P88 b oo 202 70 130
All target compounds in the Method Biank af this extraction hatch were ND fess than the methed RL with the following exceptions:
NONE
MS = Malrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboralory Control Sample; LGS = Laboratory Cantrol Sample Dupiicate: RPD = Relative Percent
Deviatian.
N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.
NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sampie diluted due to high matrix or
analyle content.
% Recovery = 100 * (MS-3ample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * {MS ~ MSD) / (MS + MSD) = 2.
*MS and / or MSD spike recoveries may not be near 160% or the RPDs near 0% if a) the sample is inhomo
naly

genous AND containg significan! concantrations of
t relative to the amount spiked, or b} if that specific sample matrix interferas with spike recovery




28"

4«%‘ McCampbell Analytical Inc,

11O 2nd Avenue South, #1)7. Pachera, CA 9435335540

Telephone : 925-798-1620

hitp:/fwww . mee

Fax 0 025-798-1622
ampibell com E-mail: maindmecampbell com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8270D

Matrix: § WorkOrder: 0302087
EPA Method: SW8a270D Extraction: SW3550C BatchiD: 5841 Spiked Sample I 0302087-0014

i Sample | Spiked , MS* . MSD~ 'MS-MSD*i LCS . LCSD ?LCS-LCSD"AccepIance Criteria (%)

Compound e e e R R S S ]
mgKg | mg/kg | % Rec. - % Rec. | % RFD : % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD Low High
_f\;enapmhene ND ; 2 819 | 0.l 2ls 769 ‘ 77.9 120 30 130
'4-cgil;';;]_.:'s_.‘.mﬁ;{1,}{1‘;};?"__' [ RN [ sor s m 81 :su 103 30 130
MCHorophensl | i e me U e ey L oo 50
L4-Dichlorobenzene N L2 s s o 1 816 | CoLe s 1
2aDintooluene T e e | 5ol a3 | we | o o0 130
aNwophend w0 a e | e g 801 | 809 | osm | a0 130
NNivosodipropstamine | 30 ] 3 g T e 1 et 07 | #5455 30 130
Pentactlorophencl | N L a | s | aas | 2w e ss o 30 130
phenol N b T woa | s oosme | s 3 ' 3 130
e e o Come | w2 | 00 150
e Y e B e VA 803 BT
Cwsss e ow e T T 242 | ont 0w

:

NONE

All target compounds in the Method Biank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the follow

ing exceptions:

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Dupli

Dewiation.

NIA = not enough sample to perform rmatrix spike and matrix spike duplicate,

NR = anaiyte concentration

analyte content.

in sample exceeds spike amount for soil

malrix or exceeds 2x spike amaunt for water matrix or sample diluled due to high matrix or

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) ! {Amount Spiked); RPD = 160 * (MS ~MSD) / (MS + MSD) * 2.

*MS and / or MSD spike recoveries may not be near 100% or the RPDs near

analyte relative to the armount spiked, or b)

0% if; a)
if that specific sample matrix inlerferes with

the sample is inhomegen
spike recovery

cate; LCS = Laberatory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Cuplicate: RPD = Relative Percent 1

ous AND containg significant concentrations of




T " , ! PO 2nd Avenve South, 5127, Pacheco. CA 94353-3360
;& McCampbelt Analytical Inc. | Tebephone : 923-798-1620  Fax : 923-708- 1672
doaT : LtipAwwwancenmpbelleom T-mail: maind@mecunpbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR 6010C

Matrix: 8 WorkOrder: 0302087
EPA Method: 8010C Extraction. SW30508 BatchlD: 5846 Spiked Sample 1D; N/A
| Sample  Spiked | MS* | MSD™ MSMSD* LGS | LCSD ILCS-LCSD;Acceptance Criteria (%)
Compound _ R R o i . )
mg/Kg ma/Kg - % Rec. . % Rec. % RPD - %Rec. % Rec. % RPD Low High
Antimony |oNA b ose L A N/A NA 2 T 9m ST 130
Barium . . NM 300 7‘ 7‘ N_/A ; N/A N!A 895 891 0449 70 130.
L T O N e P B e e |
Cadmiuen CoNA | s | A oNa | wa | e s | 22 1w o
Cheomium I 7N " BN O VS ETYR e B S N
com nia s | owa | owa | e s U we | ose o
comsr T NA s, wa | va | e e VR Y.
Lca;i - 7”N/_A_ i ;00 T 7N};\“_r- VN:'A i ."I-\F/A 1057 89.3. E7"125_3 N -"7;[) N .1307
Mobdenun | N | s | wa A e | ena a6 1 om T R
_I‘Eic{»;el o o N/A _5_00 T N/A ) 7;1."A N/A 99::\ 91.3 8 6:177“‘_ 7;.';'0 o 1';0 |
_S_i_I;'ar - N/A SF N/A 7?;11’A N Nea 82.7.5 85.‘87 E 3_3“’0 . 130
Vg wa | s0 [ A | oNA L WA | ok T e ow
Zinc ; o - N!A 500 h .-.“I\.]/A N N,'A 7;Uf\_ 164 -91.3 : 13.3 i 70 130
wss | wa | o Tova a | v oo 0 | aa 7 130
All target compounds in the Method Blank of Lhis extraction batch weze ND less than the method RL with the fallowing exceptions:
NONE

MS = Matrix Spike; M3D = Matrix Spike Dupiicate; LCS = Laboratory Confrol Sample; LGSD = Laboratory Conlrol Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent
Deviation.

N/A = not encugh sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = anaiyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or excesds 2% spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted di:e te high matnx or
analyte conient.

% Recovery = 100~ (MS-Sample} { (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (M5 ~ MSD) 7 (MS + MSD) = 2,

* MS and 7 or MSD spike recoveries may not be near 100% or the RPDs near 0% if 4} the sample is inhomogenous AND contains significant concentrations of
analyte refalive o the amourt spiked. or b) if that specific sample matrix interferes with spike recavery.




A ‘ 110 2nd Avenue Soutl, #17, Pacheco, CA §4333-3500
a.é‘ McCampbel] Analytical Inc. ‘ Telephone | 925-798-1620 Fax - 9751951624
i ; hittpdiwww mecampbell.com E-maij: maniimecampbell com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW7010

Matrix: § WorkQrder; 0302087
EFA Method: SW7010 Extraction:  SW30508 BatchID: 5845 Spiked Sample ID: NA W
| Sample | Spked | Ms* | MSD* ‘Ms-MSD*| Lcs - iosp \LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
Compound N SRR S P e b .
ma/Kg | mglKg ! % Rec. i % Rec. | % RPD | % Rec. | % Rec. -~ % RPD Low High
Y . I i H
Arsenic J N/A ; 3 L NiA 1 Nia | N/A P97 i 1ag ! 8.51 | 0 ; 130
| i .
PP S — e e — — T —ir—— 77,.._.,7| - - —_;L —— —— L — FR— - . -
Arsenic [ ON/A i 3 N/A ’ N/A N/A 1 109 J 117 ; 702 70 : 130
! ! : t i i
B PR S S S e T (SN N - .. - “. .
Thailium ! NIA 3 I N/A i’ N/A I N/A | 114 | 107 1+ 587 70 ' 130
i t i H
Allwargel compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NOME
-
MS = Mairx Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Contro Sample; LCSD = Laberatory Contral Sample Duplicate: RPD = Relative Percent
Deviation,
N/A = nat enough sample o perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.
N = analyle consentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amaunt for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matnx or
analyle contant.
% Recovery = 100 " {MS-Sampie) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * {MS - MSD) / {MS + M350y * 2.
" MS and / or MSD spike recoveries may not be near 100% or the RPDs near 0% if. &) the sample is Inhomegenous AND contains significant cancentrations of
anafyte relative io the amount spiked, or b) if that specific sample matrix interferes with spike recovery.




Telephane - 923.798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622
hitp:#fwww. meeanpbell com  E-mail: maing@mecampbell com

e . . : 110 2nd Avenve South, #17, Pacheco. CA 94333-3360
fé. McCampbell Analytical Inc. ;
ot :

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW7010

Matrix: S WorkOrder: 0302087
EPA Method: SW7010 Extraction: SW30508 BatchlD: 5827 Spiked Sample ID: N/A
i Sample ~ Spiked | MS* MSD* ;MS-MSD*; LCS | LCSD ;LCS-LCSDJAcceptance Criteria (%)
Compound [— —_— [ e U SN T .
i Mmg/Kg | mg/Kg ! %Rec, | % Rec. %RPD % Rec. i%Rec. ! %RPD | Low High
Arsenic NA L s i} MALONA L NA D DS Lo L 3se Lo 1
A e e s L . [P e e e i o | ERRTER T T R . i . .
Selenium NA s NA LONA T ONA D 959 1 104 200 - 70 130
A [ R T o SRR ) I NIV R S ,Jf SO - e
Thallium i N/A ; 5 MN/A 5 N/A } NA 982 I 992 | pg72 70 17}

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were NI less than the method RL w

ith the following exceptions:
NONE

M3 = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix S

pike Duplicate; LCS = Laboralory Control Sample; LCSD = Labaratory Control Sample Dupiicate;
Deviation,

RPD = Relativa Percent

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR. = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due 15 high matrix or
analyte content

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / {Amount Spiked), RPD = 100 * {MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) * 2.

" M3 and / or MSD spike recoveries may not be near 100% or the RPDs near 0% if: a} the sample is inhomogenous AND containg significant concentrations of
analyte relative to the amaount spiked, or b)

if that specific sample matrix intarferes with SpIKE recovery.




119 Ind Avenue South. #D7. Pachees. CA H535-5300
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L ’A_é McCampbell Analytical Inc.

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW7471B

Matrix: § WorkOrder: 0302087
EPA Method: SW74718 Extraction: SwW74718 BatchID: 5828 Spiked Sample ID: N/A
| Sample | Spiked . Ms*  MSD* MS-MSD*, LGS | LcsD LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
Compound [ e ﬁ- B FO N & T o . A .
mg/Kg . ma/Kg | % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD | % Rec. | % Rec. © % RPD Lew . High
- 1 ; f ] ; ! i }
Mereury NA 1025 | NA D WA | NAC T aw DRI T T R/ R BT
| ! : H i :
Allt

argel compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were NI less than the method

RL with the following exceplions:
L NONE

M3 = Mati

% Spike, M3D = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Labaoratory Contro! Sample; LCSD = Laboratary Cantrol Sampl
Deviation.

e Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent

N/A = not enough sample to perfarm matrix s
NR = analyte concentration in sam
analyte content,

pike and matrix spike duplicate.
ple exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2% spike amount for water matrix or sample dillled due to high matrix ar

% Recovery = 100 * {(MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (M3 —MSD) / (MS + MSD) ~ 2.

MS and / or MSD spike recaveries ma
Jaialyte relative to the amount spiked, o

y not be near 100% or the RPDs near 0% if: a) the sample is inhorogenaus AND contains significant concentrations of
r b) if that specific sample matrix interferes with Spike recovery.

|




Telephone : 925-798-3620  Fax : 925-798- 1612
httpefwew mcampbell.com E-mail: mainfmecampbelt com

A ‘ 10 2ud Avenue Sonth, #17, Pacheco, CA 94533-5360
z‘é McCampbell Analytical Inc. ‘

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW6010C

Matrix: S WorkCrder: 0302087

EPA Methad: SW6010C Extraction: CA Title 22 BatchiD: 5309 Spiked Sample ID: N/A

. Semple ' Spiked | MS* | MSD* MS-MSD' LCS

LCSD (LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
Compound e e S e e
mg/l - mgll ! %Rec : % Rec ;| %RPD | % Rec. % Rec. | % RPD | Low High
T T ; ' - ‘ : .
[ead : N/A ! 10 N/A ! NIA N/A ; 84 iOR36 : 0505 70 130

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction bateh were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptlions:
NONE

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Labcratory Control Sampie; LCSD = Laboratory Contral Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percant
Deviation.
N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte cancentration in sample exceeds spike amaount For soil matrix or exceeds

2% spike amount far water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or
analyte content.

% Recovery =100 * {MS-Sample} / (Amount Spiked); RPD =100 * (MS — MSD) / (MS + MSD) 2.

" MS and / or MSD spike recoveries may not be near 100% or the RPDs near 0% if: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND contains significant concentrations of

anaiyte relative lo the amount spiked, or b if that specific sample matrix interferes with apike recovery.
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MeCampbell Analytical Inc. cHnln_ﬂF_c“STnnv HEconn Pace t of 2
T s LG Second Avenue South, 407
e Facheon, A 9253333500

£ sy ToRa e WorkOrder: 0302087
Client:

W. AL Craig Inc. TEL: [707) 693-2929

5940 Tremont Road FAX: (707} 693-2922 .

Dixon, CA 05620-8603 ProjectNe: #4104 Dute Regeived: 2703

PO: Dhte Printed: 2/28/03
Sample ID ClientSamplD Matrix Collection Date Hold : 6010C  SM5520E/F . SWE010C | SW7010 - SW7471B  SW8015C  8021B/B015 .
0302087-001 wot T sell A A A A AL A
0302087-002 P01 sl A , ] A A AL A
0302087-003 CFD2 i Soli AL AL A AL A
0302087004 F02 Sl LA N . A A LA ]
0302087-005 Foa o sdl A , A A A AT
0302087005 ;- JFOS ot soll AT A AL A A ]
0302087-007 FOS . Sl A A A A A
0302087-008 8P1-4-5P4-4  Sail A A AT A A | A | A |
Prepared by: Melissa Valles

Comments: STLC PB ADDED ON #008 ON NORMAL TAT PGER PM ON 2/19

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after resulls are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous sarnples will be returned to client or disposed of at cijent expense.



McCampbell Analytical Inc. EHAIN_nF_c“s-I-onv nEcnnn Page 2 wf 2
- HO Second avenue Soutlh, #D7

Pachoon, (A A4532-3560

(425) T95-1620 WorkOrder: 0302087

Client;

W. A. Craig Inc., TEL: (707) 693-2929

6940 Tremont Road FAX: (707) 653-2022

Dixon, CA 95620-9603 ProjectNo: #4104 Date Received. 2/7/03

PO . Daie Prinied.: 2/28103
Sample ID ClientSamplD Matrix Collection Date Hold | SWw8270D ;
0302087001 WO o Sail 277103 10:30:00 AM © T AT ST :
0302087-002 FO1 L. osol T 2703104500 AM | ' . R
0302087-003 F02 © Soll i 2/7/03 10:45:00 AM ! i ) X N - o
0302087-004 FO3 B Soil  2/7/03 11:20:00 AM 1 ' :
0302087-005 - Fos Soif 1 2/7/03 11:25:00 AM T I A . T -
0302087-006 FO3 8ol | 270311500 PM T T STy T T T
0302087007 Fo5 Sal . 2703 T1500PM | L ’ T
0302087008 §P1-4-8P44  Soll | 2midz3coopM TR T e - ) ) o
FPrepared by: Melissa Valies

Comiments: STLC PB ADDED ON #008 ON NORMAL TAT PER PM ON 2/19

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported uniess other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples wiil be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.



